

**NOS. 14-9004, 14-9005, 14-9006. 14-9007
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**NOS. 14-9004 AND 14-9006
IN RE: TIMOTHY P. PENDERGAST, Debtor**

**TIMOTHY P. PENDERGAST,
Appellee, Cross-Appellant**

V.

**MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Appellant, Cross-Appellee**

**NOS. 14-9005 AND 14-9007
IN RE: STEVEN P. WOOD, Debtor**

**STEVEN P. WOOD,
Appellee, Cross-Appellant**

V.

**MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Appellant, Cross-Appellee**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

**TAMARA W. ASHFORD
*Acting Assistant Attorney General***

**GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361
Court of Appeals Bar. No. 11486**

**ELLEN PAGE DELSOLE (202) 514-8128
Court of Appeals Bar. No. 71201**

**JULIE CIAMPORCERO AVETTA (202) 616-2743
Court of Appeals Bar No. 1141701**

***Attorneys, Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	ii
Glossary	vi
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the issue.....	2
Statement of the case	3
Summary of argument	6
Argument.....	10
The BAP correctly held that debtors’ income taxes, assessed without debtors’ assistance before any tax forms were filed, were not dischargeable under Bankruptcy Code § 523(a)(1)(B)(i).....	
A. Introduction.....	10
B. The MDOR’s position that no tax reported on late-filed tax form is dischargeable should not be adopted	15
C. The BAP correctly focused on assessment as the relevant dividing line	23
1. Tax debts assessed without assistance from the debtor necessarily are “debts” “for which a return was not filed,” and the character of those debts cannot be changed by a subsequently filed tax form	23
a. Because a return’s purpose under federal tax law is to provide information for assessment of tax, any form filed after assessment cannot serve as a return with respect to previously assessed debt.....	25

	Page
b. Assessment in Massachusetts serves as a similar dividing line	28
c. Focusing on whether the debt, at assessment, ceases to be one with respect to which a return can be filed, produces sensible and consistent results.....	30
2. The BAP’s holding is consistent with the holding of a majority of circuits that a delinquently filed tax form is not a “return”	32
Conclusion	34
Certificate of compliance	35
Certificate of service.....	36
Addendum	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Beard v. Commissioner</i> , 82 T.C. 766 (1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 793 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1986).....	11, 12
<i>Cannon v. United States (In re Cannon)</i> , 451 B.R. 204 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2011)	16
<i>Colsen v. United States (In re Colsen)</i> , 446 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13, 33
<i>Commissioner v. Lane-Wells Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 219 (1944).....	13, 26, 30
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	21
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	23
<i>Fernandez (In re)</i> , No. 09-32896-HCM, 2012 WL 5289916 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Oct. 25, 2012).....	18

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Flint v. Commissioner</i> , 104 T.C.M. (CCH) 437 (Tax Ct. 2012)	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Mass. Dept. of Revenue (In re Gonzalez)</i> , 506 B.R. 317 (1st Cir. B.A.P. 2014)	4, 5, 14
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	19
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	27
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	20
<i>Kemendo (In re)</i> , 516 B.R. 434 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 17, 2014)	18
<i>Links v. United States (In re Links)</i> , 2009 WL 2966162 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Aug. 21, 2009)	16
<i>Maryland v. Ciotti (In re Ciotti)</i> , 638 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>McCoy v. Miss. State Tax Comm'n (In re McCoy)</i> , 666 F.3d 924 (5th Cir. 2012)	13, 16
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dept. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	21
<i>Moroney v. United States (In re Moroney)</i> , 352 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2003)	12, 25, 32
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	19
<i>N. Am. Oil Consol. v. Burnet</i> , 286 U.S. 417 (1932)	10
<i>Payne v. United States (In re Payne)</i> , 431 F.3d 1055 (7th Cir. 2005)	12, 25, 31, 32
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	19
<i>Smith (In re)</i> , 96 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 469 U.S. 241 (1985)	30
<i>United States v. Galletti</i> , 541 U.S. 114 (2004)	30

Cases (continued): **Page(s)**

United States v. Hatton (In re Hatton),
 220 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 12, 32
United States v. Hindenlang (In re Hindenlang),
 164 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 12, 13, 25, 32
United States v. Menasche,
 348 U.S. 528 (1955)..... 22

Statutes:

Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.):

§ 523..... *passim*
 § 524..... 10
 § 727..... 10

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6012..... 25
 § 6020..... 17, 18, 20, 21, 30
 § 6072..... 33
 § 6201..... 26
 § 6203..... 26
 § 6211..... 26
 § 6212..... 26
 § 6213..... 26, 27
 § 6216..... 26
 § 6321..... 27
 § 6323..... 27
 § 6331..... 27
 § 6502..... 28
 § 7403..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 517 1

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 301.6203-1..... 27

Statutes (continued):	Page(s)
§ 601.103.....	25

Miscellaneous:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 29.....	4
Rule 32.....	35

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 62C, § 26.....	28, 29, 30
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 62C, § 28.....	29

830 Code Mass. Regs. 62C.26.1.....	14, 29, 30
830 Code Mass. Regs. 62C.37.1.....	6

IRS Chief Counsel Notice 2010-16, 2010 WL 3617597 (Sept. 2, 2010).....	18, 24, 28, 30
---	----------------

J. Shepard, <i>Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Analysis and Explanation of the Title VII Tax Provisions of Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23: The Unpublished Legislative History</i> , http://statesbankruptcy.com/pdfs/Tax%20Provisions%20Explanation%20unpublished%20history.pdf (last visited October 8, 2014)	16
---	----

<i>Bankruptcy: The Next Twenty Years, Nat'l Bankruptcy Review Comm'n Final Report, TAXATION AND THE BANKRUPTCY CODE</i> (October 20, 1997).....	32
